Subject: Letter to Drs. H.G.M. Blocks

Foundation PLATFORM ISRAEL

Cooperation of Netherlands Jewish organizations in Israel

President: Awraham Roet tel +972-3-7516788, +972-54-603360, fax +972-3-6131527, Email: ww2asset@isdnmail.co.il

Secretary: Barend Elburg tel. +972-8-9468524,+972-54-779930, fax +972-8-9364582, Email: yselburg@netvision.net.il

To the Netherlands Association of Banks Singel 236 1016 AB Amsterdam

Fax: +31 20 6388081

E-mail: algemeen@nvb.nl

Attn. Drs. H.G.M. Blocks - Director

Ramat Gan, 7 may 2000

Dear Mr Blocks,

Platform Israel, the umbrella organization of the Dutch Jews organization in Israel wishes to react on behalf of the Dutch Jewish community in Israel to the negotiations conducted between your Association and the Dutch Jewish community in the Netherlands.

1) A representative of Platform Israel attended the negotiations one time only.

In addition thereto Mr. Roet, the chairman of Platform Israel has had on two separate occasions personal talks with you. Mr. Roet communicated to you his conviction that the negotiations were being conducted in a way which can and will not be supported by the Jewish Dutch community in Israel

2)You were of the opinion that you only negotiate with the Dutch Jewish community in Holland and that no negotiations with representatives of Dutch Jewish communities in Israel or elsewhere could be contemplated

Blocks-05-07-00-Eng

3)One of the important items that according tot the Platform Israel must be subject of the negotiations are the damages suffered by the Jewish community in the Netherlands during the legal redress period( rechtsherstel ) after world war II. We are referring to the stock exchange strike and other efforts of the Dutch financial community, all aimed at frustrating a judgment of the Dutch courts. This judgment would have enabled the Jewish community to obtain 100% redress for the loss of securities during the war.

4)Platform Israel retains the right to bring this and other subjects into the negotiations that are currently being conducted with the AEX- the Amsterdam stock exchange.

Platform Israel holds a number of your prominent members, e.g. ABN-AMRO Bank, ING Bank and Bank Fortis, directly responsible for damages suffered by the Dutch Jewish community as refered to above. It regards the fifty million guilders offered during the negotiations with the CJO as wholly inadequate.

Yours sincerely,

( - )

A.Roet, President P.Staal, Vice President

cc.

Board of Central Jewish Organizations in the Netherlands

World Jewish Congress, USA/Israel

P.M. W. Kok, Prime minister of the Netherlands

Minister of Finance, The Netherlands

Minister of Foreign Affairs, The Netherlands

Minister of VWS, The Netherlands

Drs. R. Naftaniel, Director CIDI, The Netherlands

Mr. A. Kadorp esq. Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Mr. R. Bernstein, Attorney at Law, Miami FL., USA